
Salt Lake/West Valley

Technical Advisory Committee

West Valley Cultural Center, 2:00 PM – 3:30 PM

October 17, 2018

August 1, 2018 Meeting Summary – Dan Johnson

The August 1, 2018 meeting minutes will be presented for approval at the next TAC meeting.

TIP Business – Ben Wuthrich

Board modification request from Bluffdale re: Porter Rockwell Blvd. segment #4 of six segments.
Bluffdale City has been working on Porter Rockwell Blvd for many years and segments 1 , 2, 3, and 6
have been constructed at least to a 3-lane facility while Segment 5 is being constructed to a 5-lane
facility.  Segment 4 is being designed with the plan to advertise in January 2019.  The preliminary
engineer’s estimate is $12.2M, exceeding the programmed amount by $6.1M.  Due to the higher
construction rate of inflation, the increased amount of roadway excavation for lowering the road profile
and the need to reduce the side slopes to a less steep slope because of poor soils, Bluffdale is requesting
and additional $6.1M. It was recommended that WFRC add an additional $3M to the project contingent
on Bluffdale securing the balance of the needed funds (another $3.1M).

Approved

WFRC Funding Programs – WFRC has initiated the process for the 2020-2025 TIP and has requested that
“Letters of Intent” be submitted with executive signature by the 29th of October. It was recommended
that a prospective project sponsor submit for any needed project for which the city is prepared to
provide detailed concept development reports as opposed to a long range wish list of projects.

UTA Rideshare Report – Wendy Karsch, UTA

Rideshare services include bike lockers, carpool and vanpool matching, and Ride Van Plus.  Ride Van Plus
is similar to a vanpool, but is oriented to provide access to commuter rail and light rail stations.  About
40 Ride Van Plus groups have been created.

New Rideshare efforts include adding a maintenance module to notify vanpool operator of scheduled
maintenance.   Snowbird now has 20 vanpools for employees to free up space on ski buses.  A new
vanpool fee structure is being developed to address changes in federal tax regulations for employer
transportation benefits.  Rideshare is also looking at ways to accommodate short term access to vanpool
commuting when seats are available.



UDOT ATMS Report – Tyler Laing, UDOT

UDOT has expanded Traffic Signal Detection in the Salt Lake Area which makes it possible to prepare
very detailed and accurate signal timing plans to improve efficiency of signal operations.  Nearly 100% of
state signals connected, 95% of local signals connected.

Other completed projects include Variable Message signs at 3 locations. The 2017 ATMS design manual
and inspection checklist was completed and is available on UDOT website.

Southbound I-15 “Lane Gain” project, 4 interchanges on Bangerter Highway, and 9000 South
improvements will include ITS features. An ITS map is available on the UPlan site.

Connected Vehicle Technology – three demonstration projects including a driverless shuttle in SLC and
signal pre-emption for snow plows.

UDOT TravelWise – Kim Clark

The goal of TravelWise is to reduce single occupant vehicle trips.  Benefits are reduced congestion,
improved air quality, and better health.  TravelWise fosters relationships with local governments and
businesses to encourage travel behavior change. TravelWise is developing an Active Transportation
design standards resource. TravelWise is also pursuing coordination with shared transportation services
such as Uber and Lyft. See Travelwise@utah.gov for details.

VW Settlement – Lisa Burr, DAQ

Utah was awarded $35M in the settlement stemming from VW violations of vehicle emission laws which
is some cases resulted in emissions up to 40 times the allowable levels.  DAQ has prepared a plan for the
recommended use of these funds.  The primary target is government fleets.

85% of funds will be used to replace or repower Class 4-8 vehicles (school buses, plows, delivery vans,
dump trucks, etc.).  This portion of the funds can be used to offset 50% of new diesel or alternative fuel
vehicle cost.  Vehicle ages 1992-2006 eligible.  Old vehicles must be scrapped and permanently disabled.

15% of funds will be used for electric vehicles and supporting infrastructure.  This portion of the funds
can be used to offset up to 65% of new EV costs, and 100% for EV charging stations.  The EV charging
stations must be government owned but accessible to the public.

Projects will be scored on:

A. cost/ton of NOx reduced (50 points),

B. Location (non-attainment areas are scored higher) (30 points),

C. Community Benefits (20 points)

See vw.utah.gov for application details.  Applications are due November 30, 2018 and projects must be
completed in a 3 year time frame.  For details contact Lisa Burr 801-536-4019 or Courtney Ehrlich 801-
536-4430 or go to vw.utah.gov.

Draper City Report - Todd Hammond



Todd reported on the 13200 South Street project.  Railroad crossings in Draper create barriers in the
community. The 13200 South vertical alignment was changed to eliminate abrupt vertical alignment
changes at the railroad crossing.

Salt Lake/West Valley TAC Schedule 2019 – Ben Wuthrich, WFRC

Ben distributed a schedule for TAC meetings in the coming year.  Six meetings are planned similar to the
schedule from previous years.

Approved

Vote on Vice Chair – Dan Johnson

Vice Chair – Alma Haskell of UTA will become Chair for 2019.

New Vice Chair Nominations – Greg Davenport, West Jordan

Nominations closed.

Voting was unopposed and unanimous.

Approved

Other Business - Thanks to Draper City for refreshments.

Next Meeting

January 23, 2019.  Refreshments courtesy of Herriman City.



Attendance Roll

Salt Lake Technical Advisory Committee

Date __                October 17, 2018                 __

Please check your name or add it to the list below and update your contact information if needed.

√ Name Organization Phone E-mail
Adams, Michael A. UDOT
Alexander, Dave South SLC 801.412.3238 dalexander@sslc.net
Allen, Mike Cottonwood Heights
Anderson, Cheryl UTA Rideshare 801.287.2062 canderson@rideuta.com
Andra, Trevor Bluffdale tandra@bluffdale.com
Baird, Scott SLCO 801.468.2711 sbaird@slco.org

X Baranowski, Bill West Jordan 801.569.5047 billba@wjordan.com
Barnes, Ken SL County 385.486.6126 kbarnes@slco.org
Beardall, Brent Salt Lake County 385.468.6610 bbeardall@slco.org
Beecher, Dave UTA 801.237.1906 dbeecher@rideuta.com

X Bennion, Wayne WFRC 801.363.4250 wbennion@wfrc.org
X Billings, Kip WFRC 801.363.4250 kbillings@wfrc.org

Bond, Shannon Stanley Consultants 801.293.8880 bondshannon@stanleygroup.com
Brondum, Erik West Valley City 801.963.3406 ebrondum@wvc-ut.gov
Burns, Lesley Midvale 801.567.7229 lburns@midvale.com

X Cameron, Brandy UDOT 801.887.3719 bcameron@utah.gov
Cardon, Bruce UTA 801.287.1234 bcardon@rideuta.com
Cooley, Scott Draper 801.656.6566 Scott.cooley@draper.ut.us
Coyle, John M. SLC 801.535.6241 John.coyle@slcgov.com

X Davenport, Greg West Jordan 801.569.5077 gregd@wjordan.com
X Davison, Matthew Civil Science 208.705.6619 mdavison@civilscience.com

Deneris, George SL County 801.703.4888 gdeneris@SLCO.org
Dowler, Paul Salt Lake City

Engineers
385.215.4072 Paul.dowler@slcgov.com

Farah, Marwan UDOT
X Fazio, Michael Bluffdale 801.858.0490 mfazio@bluffdale.com

Galang, Madeline SL County 385.468.6622 Mfrancisco.galang@slco.org
Gilmore, Walt SL County 801.468.2582 wgilmore@slco.org

X Gilson, Brad Cottonwood Heights 801.694.7770 brad@gilsonengineering.com
X Greenwood, Shane South Jordan 801.254.3742 sgreenwood@sjc.utah.gov
X Hammond, Todd Draper 801.576.6336 Todd.hammond@draper.ut.us
X Haskell, Alma UTA 801.741.8813 ahaskell@rideuta.com

Heins, Kirsten Taylorsville 801.918.5796 kheins@forsgren.com
Hess, Scott WFRC 801.363.4250 shess@wfrc.org
Howell, Jory Herriman 801.446.5323
Hulbert, Crystal Salt Lake County 385.468.6623 chulbert@slco.org

X Johnson, Dan WVC 801.963.3228 Daniel.johnson@wvc-ut.gov
Johnson, Hal UTA 801.232.1905 hjohnson@rideuta.com
Jones, Catherine UDOT TOC 801.330.4447 catherinejones@utah.gov
Jones, Jason JUB Engineers 801.886.9052 jjones@jub.com
Kano, Tosh City of Holladay 801.244.6103 tkano@cityofholladay.com
Klavano, Brad South Jordan 801.254.3742 xbklavano@sjc.utah.gov



Klingel, Chris Riverton 801.208.3184 cklingel@rivertoncity.com
X Kump, Ryan Sandy 801.568.2962 rkump@sandy.utah.gov
X Laing, Tyler UDOT TOC 801.910.2491 tlaing@utah.gov

Leonard, Blaine UDOT 801.887.3723 bleonard@utah.gov
Logston, Lee West Valley 801.963.3545 lee.logston@wvc-ut.gov
Ludwig, Keith Midvale 801.256.2574 ludwigk@midvale.com
Lutze, Frederick SL County 385.468.6624 flutze@slco.org
Mahoney, Holly UTA 801.237.1994 hmahoney@rideuta.com
McIlrath, Brad Murray 801.270.2407 bmcilrath@murray.utah.gov

X Miller, John Salt Lake County 385.468.6614 johnmiller@slco.org
X Moore, Brian Riverton City 801.208.3153 bmoore@rivertoncity.com
X Murphy, David West Jordan 801.569.5074 davidm@wjordan.com

Norlem, Chris SL City 801.535.6289 Chris.norlem@slcgov.com
Pay, Dennis South SLC 801.483.6038 dpay@southsaltlakecity.com
Perez, Blake SL City 801.596.7433 Blake.perez@slcgov.com
Perrin, Joe UofU/ATrans 801.949.0348 atrans@comccast.net
Peters, Helen SL County hpeters@slco.org
Peterson, Troy UDOT 801.887.3435 tlpeterson@utah.gov
Pickell, Vaughn Bluffdale City 801.254.5175 vpickell@bluffdale.com
Pullos, Andrea SL County 801.468.2711 apullos@slco.org
Reid, Mark Bluffdale
Robertson, Jaron UTA 801.237.2161 jrobertson@rideuta.com
Robinson, Trace Riverton 801.208.3137 trobinson@rivertoncity.com
Robles, Augusto Herriman City 801.440.5183 arobles@herriman.org
Rufener, Ed SSLC 801.243.8712 erufener@sslc.com
Sabula, Julianne SL City 801.535.6675 Julianne,sabula@slcgov.com
Schwartz, David UDOT 801.887.3435 dschwartz@utah.gov
Shaw, George South Jordan gshaw@sjc.utah.gov
Short, Ken South Jordan City 801.254.3742 kshort@sjc.utah.gov
Silvestrini, Jeff Millcreek 801.214.2705 jsilvestrini@millcreek.utah.gov
Snelling, Jeff Salt Lake City 801.535.6140 Jeff.Snelling@slcgov.com
Steinvorth, Walt UDOT 801.965.3864 msteinvorth@utah.gov
Stokes, Trae Murray City 801.270.2401 tstokes@murray.utah.gov
Tang, Peter UDOT 801.887.3459 ptang@utah.gov
Taylor, John Taylorsville 801.558.2465 jtaylor@taylorsvilleut.gov

X Thomas. Blake Herriman City 801.891.8644 bthomas@herriman.org
Tracer, Dan Bluffdale 801.559.7782 dtracer@bluffdale.com
Tucker, Brian Midvale 801.567.7229 btucker@midvale.com
Verson, Alexis SL City 801.535.6569 Alexis.verson@slcgov.com

x Ward, Britney Sandy 801.376.3401 bward@sandy.utah.gov
Wilkinson, Chad Murray City 801.270.2420 cwilkinson@murray.utah.gov
Willardson, Russ WVC 801.963.3205 Russ.Willardson@wvc-ut.gov
Wilson, Coby WVC 801.963.3204 Coby.wilson@wvc-ut.gov

X Wuthrich, Ben WFRC 801.363.4250 bwuthrich@wfrc.org
X Young, Kevin Salt Lake City 801.535.7108 Kevin.young@slcgov.com

Young, Tracy UTA 801.726.2310 tyoung@rideuta.com
Zundell, Lisa UDOT 801.787.4421 lzundell@utah.gov


